
Attachment A
CY/FFY 2025 Child Care Contract Allocations

314,839$                 

62,430$                   
26,250$                   

3,676$                     
57,023$                   
60,405$                   
69,668$                   

481,893$                 
27,486$                   
58,801$                   
61,097$                   

111,926$                 
314,151$                 

27,514$                   
31,687$                   

141,812$                 
35,600$                   

1,044,738$              
30,549$                   

245,933$                 
36,581$                   
81,687$                   
72,926$                   
30,995$                   
38,093$                   

176,746$                 
41,649$                   

110,466$                 
54,758$                   

353,566$                 
23,250$                   

53,466$                   
164,940$                 

31,925$                   
76,046$                   
31,319$                   

1,533,350$              

28,397$                   
64,349$                   
88,674$                   
26,063$                   

708,907$                 
27,328$                   
54,880$                   

14,302$               

2,979$                 
2,000$                 

-$                     
2,000$                 
2,423$                 
3,473$                 

30,613$               
2,000$                 
2,302$                 
2,786$                 
5,096$                 

13,766$               

2,000$                 
2,000$                 
7,325$                 

7,562$                 
2,000$                 
3,837$                 
2,000$                 

62,320$               

2,000$                 
47,925$               

2,000$                 

10,852$               
2,000$                 
3,834$                 
3,029$                 
2,000$                 
2,000$                 

10,970$               
14,445$               
16,838$               

8,564$                 
2,098$                 
5,270$                 
3,054$                 

42,380$               
2,000$                 

31,017$               
1,250$                 

3,523$                 
2,433$                 
3,676$                 

14,046$               
4,433$                 
2,248$                 

16,456$               

46,498$               
5,486$                 

17,878$               
10,108$               
4,491$                 

61,694$               

5,514$                 
9,687$                 
8,281$                 
3,721$                 

41,698$               
1,379$                 

29,879$                         
955,115$                       
27,170$                         

284,081$                       

55,928$                         
21,817$                         

-$                              
40,977$                         
53,549$                         
63,947$                         

404,782$                       
20,000$                         
38,621$                         
48,203$                         

102,339$                       
238,691$                       

20,000$                         
20,000$                         

126,206$                       

2,245$                 
16,838$               
9,925$                 
6,203$                 
4,981$                 

223,830$             

224,111$                       
20,136$                         
61,015$                         
59,795$                         
26,023$                         
25,066$                         

154,535$                       
38,031$                         

10,102$               
2,972$                 

11,027$               

13,647$               
1,520$                 

22,052$               
1,379$                 

83,144$                         
50,325$                         

280,169$                       
20,000$                         

48,805$                         
140,540$                       
20,000$                         
66,006$                         
24,338$                         

1,247,200$                    

20,883$                         
35,409$                         
68,590$                         
20,000$                         

639,880$                       
20,000$                         
42,950$                         

Outagamie

Marinette
Marquette
Menominee
Monroe
Oconto
Oneida

La Crosse
Lafayette
Langlade
Lincoln
Manitowoc
Marathon

Iron
Jackson
Jefferson
Juneau
Kenosha
Kewaunee

Fond du Lac
Forest
Grant
Green
Green Lake
Iowa

Dodge
Door
Douglas
Dunn
Eau Claire
Florence

Crawford
Dane

Adams
Ashland
Barron
Bayfield
Brown
Buffalo
Burnett

Agency Name Administration Certification Supplemental Fraud Total Allocation

Calumet
Chippewa
Clark
Columbia

5,514$                 
26,940$               
15,984$               
4,063$                 

37,220$               
5,328$                 
9,188$                 

2,000$                 
2,000$                 
4,100$                 
2,000$                 

31,807$               
2,000$                 
2,742$                 
2,416$                 
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CY/FFY 2025 Child Care Contract Allocations

Stockbridge Munsee 70,000$                         5,079$                 2,000$                 77,079$                   

Total 10,803,701$                  1,338,899$          605,500$             12,748,100$            
St. Croix 70,000$                         -$                     2,000$                 72,000$                   

Red Cliff 70,000$                         12,864$               2,000$                 84,864$                   
Sokaogon 70,000$                         3,439$                 2,000$                 75,439$                   

Menominee Tribe 70,000$                         -$                     2,000$                 72,000$                   
Oneida Nation 98,471$                         1,250$                 2,816$                 102,537$                 

Lac Courte Oreilles 70,000$                         13,783$               2,000$                 85,783$                   
Lac du Flambeau 70,000$                         12,991$               2,000$                 84,991$                   

Forest Co. Potawatomi 70,000$                         17,458$               2,000$                 89,458$                   

Wood 265,763$                       71,571$               15,493$               352,827$                 
Bad River 70,000$                         32,662$               2,000$                 104,662$                 

Waushara 26,516$                         6,857$                 2,000$                 35,373$                   
Winnebago 356,985$                       17,826$               18,459$               393,270$                 

Waukesha 584,475$                       31,431$               29,205$               645,111$                 
Waupaca 56,717$                         1,520$                 3,123$                 61,360$                   

Washburn 32,560$                         7,750$                 2,400$                 42,710$                   
Washington 201,899$                       12,348$               10,089$               224,336$                 

Vilas 25,468$                         1,379$                 2,000$                 28,847$                   
Walworth 148,843$                       7,433$                 8,346$                 164,622$                 

Trempealeau 20,000$                         12,188$               2,000$                 34,188$                   
Vernon 20,000$                         7,351$                 2,000$                 29,351$                   

Sheboygan 185,401$                       22,450$               10,463$               218,314$                 
Taylor 23,456$                         5,514$                 2,000$                 30,970$                   

Sawyer 51,245$                         13,204$               2,000$                 66,449$                   
Shawano 69,520$                         8,270$                 2,855$                 80,645$                   

Saint Croix 119,036$                       6,203$                 5,948$                 131,187$                 
Sauk 74,809$                         9,599$                 4,465$                 88,873$                   

Rock 402,146$                       31,017$               20,403$               453,566$                 
Rusk 21,650$                         12,864$               2,000$                 36,514$                   

31,188$                   
1,150,224$              

40,774$                   

Agency Name Administration Certification Supplemental Fraud Total Allocation
128,078$                 

23,379$                   
79,968$                   
73,749$                   

135,575$                 
2,000$                 

53,347$               
2,000$                 

2,000$                 
3,264$                 
3,842$                 
6,299$                 

9,188$                 
115,981$             

17,458$               

5,828$                 
1,379$                 

11,225$               
14,046$               
8,980$                 

5,613$                 

20,000$                         
980,896$                       
21,316$                         

20,000$                         
65,479$                         
55,861$                         

120,296$                       

116,637$                       

Price
Racine
Richland

Ozaukee
Pepin
Pierce
Polk
Portage



Appendix B
Consolidation of Funding by Consortium

Consortium: Western Region Economic Assistance (WREA) Consortium

Lead County: La Crosse County

Consortium Counties: Buffalo, Clark, Jackson, La Crosse, Monroe, Pepin, Trempealeau and Vernon counties

Agency Initial Admin Adjusted Admin Certification Initial Fraud Adjusted Fraud Total
Buffalo 20,000$            -$                       5,328$             2,000$            -$                     5,328$                   
Clark 20,000$            -$                       9,925$             2,000$            -$                     9,925$                   
Jackson 20,000$            -$                       9,687$             2,000$            -$                     9,687$                   
La Crosse 404,782$          565,759$                46,498$           30,613$          44,613$               656,870$               
Monroe 40,977$            -$                       14,046$           2,000$            -$                     14,046$                 
Pepin 20,000$            -$                       1,379$             2,000$            -$                     1,379$                   
Trempealeau 20,000$            -$                       12,188$           2,000$            -$                     12,188$                 
Vernon 20,000$            -$                       7,351$             2,000$            -$                     7,351$                   

Each county agrees to consolidate all Child Care Administration (SPARC Line 0852) and Child Care Fraud (SPARC Line 
0840) funding to the designated Lead County according to the table below. The Lead County will act as the fiscal agent for the 
Consortium, will be responsible for financial reporting to the Department of Children and Families related to these funding 
lines, and will administer and distribute Child Care Administration and Child Care Fraud funding to all other counties within 
the consortium.

All individual counties within the consortium will retain Child Care Certification (SPARC Line 0831) funding and will remain 
responsible for the reporting of expenditures related to this funding.

Each county will remain individually responsible for the provision of child care services in compliance with Wisconsin State 
Statute §48.651 and 49.155. All other terms of the Child Care Base Contract and Scope of Services apply.

Western Regional Economic Assistance (WREA) Consortium



Appendix C
Consolidation of Funding by Consortium

Consortium: Great Rivers

Lead County: Eau Claire County

Fiscal Agent: Eau Claire County

Consortium Counties: Barron, Burnett, Chippewa, Douglas, Dunn, Eau Claire, Pierce, Polk, Saint Croix and Washburn

Admin Certification Initial Fraud Adjusted Fraud Total
68,590$                   15,984$               4,100$                 -$                       84,574$                          
42,950$                   9,188$                 2,742$                 -$                       52,138$                          

140,540$                 16,838$               7,562$                 -$                       157,378$                        
87,144$                   22,052$               5,270$                 -$                       109,196$                        
50,325$                   1,379$                 3,054$                 -$                       51,704$                          

280,169$                 31,017$               42,380$               80,562$                 391,748$                        
65,479$                   11,225$               3,264$                 -$                       76,704$                          
55,861$                   14,046$               3,842$                 -$                       69,907$                          

119,036$                 6,203$                 5,948$                 -$                       125,239$                        
32,560$                   7,750$                 2,400$                 -$                       40,310$                          

Polk
Saint Croix
Washburn

Burnett
Chippewa
Douglas
Dunn
Eau Claire
Pierce

Barron

Each county agrees to consolidate all Child Care Fraud (SPARC Line 0840) funding to the designated Fiscal Agent according 
to the table below.  The Fiscal Agent will be responsible for financial reporting to the Department of Children and Families 
related to these funding lines, and will administer and distribute Child Care Fraud funding to all other counties within the 
Consortium.

All individual counties within the Consortium will retain Child Care Administration (SPARC Line 0852) and Child Care 
Certification (SPARC Line 0831) funding and will remain responsible for the reporting of expenditures related to this 
funding.

Each county will remain individually responsible for the provision of child care services in compliance with Wisconsin State 
Statute §48.651 and 49.155. All other terms of the Child Care Base Contract and Scope of Services apply.

Great Rivers Consortium
Agency



Appendix D
Consolidation of Funding by Consortium

Consortium: Northern Income Maintenance Consortium

Lead County: Wood County

Fiscal Agent: Lincoln County

Agency Initial Admin Adjusted Admin Certification Initial Fraud Adjusted Fraud Total
Ashland 35,409$            -$ 26,940$           2,000$            -$  26,940$  
Bayfield 20,000$            -$ 4,063$             2,000$            -$  4,063$  
Florence 20,000$            -$ 1,250$             2,000$            -$  1,250$  
Forest 20,136$            -$ 14,445$           2,000$            -$  14,445$  
Iron 20,000$            -$ 5,514$             2,000$            -$  5,514$  
Lincoln 48,203$            571,330$  10,108$           2,786$            38,279$  619,717$  
Price 20,000$            -$ 9,188$             2,000$            -$  9,188$  
Rusk 21,650$            -$ 12,864$           2,000$            -$  12,864$  
Sawyer 51,245$            -$ 13,204$           2,000$            -$  13,204$  
Taylor 23,456$            -$ 5,514$             2,000$            -$  5,514$  
Vilas 25,468$            1,379$             2,000$            1,379$  
Wood 265,763$          -$ 71,571$           15,493$          -$  71,571$  

Consortium Counties: Ashland, Bayfield, Florence, Forest, Iron, Lincoln, Price, Rusk, Sawyer, Taylor, Vilas and Wood

Each county agrees to consolidate all Child Care Administration (SPARC Line 0852) and Child Care Fraud (SPARC Line 
0840) funding to the designated Fiscal Agent according to the table below. The Fiscal Agent will be responsible for financial 
reporting to the Department of Children and Families related to these funding lines, and will administer and distribute Child 
Care Administration and Child Care Fraud funding to all other counties within the consortium.

All individual counties within the consortium will retain Child Care Certification (SPARC Line 0831) funding and will remain 
responsible for the reporting of expenditures related to this funding.

Each county will remain individually responsible for the provision of child care services in compliance with Wisconsin State 
Statute §48.651 and 49.155. All other terms of the Child Care Base Contract and Scope of Services apply.

Northern Income Maintenance Consortium



Agency Initial Admin Adjusted Admin Certification Initial Fraud Adjusted Fraud Total
Langlade 38,621$            17,878$           2,302$            -$  17,878$  
Marathon 238,691$          -$ 61,694$           13,766$          -$  61,694$  
Oneida 63,947$            461,555$  2,248$             3,473$            25,840$  489,643$  
Portage 120,296$          -$ 8,980$             6,299$            -$  8,980$  

Appendix E
Consolidation of Funding by Consortium

Consortium:  Income Maintenance Central

Lead County: Portage County

Fiscal Agent: Oneida County

Consortium Counties: Langlade, Marathon, Oneida, Portage

Each county agrees to consolidate all Child Care Administration (SPARC Line 0852) and Child Care Fraud (SPARC Line 
0840) funding to the designated Fiscal Agent according to the table below. The Fiscal Agent will be responsible for financial 
reporting to the Department of Children and Families related to these funding lines, and will administer and distribute Child 
Care Administration and Child Care Fraud funding to all other counties within the consortium.

All individual counties within the consortium will retain Child Care Certification (SPARC Line 0831) funding and will remain 
responsible for the reporting of expenditures related to this funding.

Each county will remain individually responsible for the provision of child care services in compliance with Wisconsin State 
Statute §48.651 and 49.155. All other terms of the Child Care Base Contract and Scope of Services apply.

Income Maintenance Central Consortium
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